

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: Seven years ago, transporting blood by air, the first Lifeguard PROJECT OF ITS KIND TO BE UNDERTAKEN, WAS INITIATED BY THE MINNESOTA CHAPTER OF THE NINETY-NINES, AN INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF WOMEN PILOTS; AND

WHEREAS: FLIGHTS BY MEMBERS OF THE MINNESOTA NINETY-NINES ENABLE THE RED CROSS TO GET BLOOD COLLECTED AT DISTANT SITES, QUICKLY ENOUGH, SO MORE OF ITS COMPONENT PARTS CAN BE USED; AND

WHEREAS: WITH THE DEMAND FOR COMPONENTS EVER INCREASING, THE MINNESOTA CHAPTER OF THE NINETY-NINE FLY THE EQUIVALENT OF 14 TIMES AROUND THE WORLD PER YEAR ON LIFEGUARD MISSIONS; AND

WHEREAS: THE MINNESOTA CHAPTER, IN PARTICULAR, HAS RENDERED INVALUABLE SERVICE TO THE RED CROSS AND THE CITIZENS OF MINNESOTA BY THEIR PARTICIPATION IN THE LIFEGUARD PROGRAM, PROVIDING RAPID TRANSPORTATION OF WHOLE BLOOD INTO THE METROPOLITAN AREA FOR PROCESSING INTO COMPONENTS AND IN THE FIGHT AGAINST CANCER;

NOW. THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE. GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA. DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF MAY 10 THROUGH MAY 14, 1982 TO BE

## WOMEN IN AVIATION

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. We have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this eleventh day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred eighty-two and of the State the one hundred twenty-fourth.

STATE OF MINNESOTA CLUE THE GOVERNOR

Jose anderson Howe

Secretary of State

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

SECRETARY OF STATE